
 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 
   

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT No. 1 TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY REGIONAL EARLY ACTION PLANNING COMMITTEE 

FOR HOUSING 

This Amendment to Agreement (hereinafter “Amendment No. 1 to MOU”) 
amends that certain agreement (hereinafter “MOU”) entered into November 19, 
2020, by and between the agencies (“Members”) comprising the San Joaquin 
Valley Regional Early Action Planning Committee for Housing (“Committee”) set 
forth below: 

Fresno Council of Governments Kern Council of Governments 
2035 Tulare Street Suite 201 1401 19th Street, Suite 300 
Fresno, CA 93721 Bakersfield, California 93301 
Email: tboren@fresnocog.org Email: ahakimi@kerncog.org 

Kings County Association of 
Governments 

Madera County Transportation
Commission 

339 W D Street 2001 Howard Road, Suite 201 
Lemoore, CA 93245 Madera, CA 93637 
Email: terri.king@co.kings.ca.us Email: patricia@maderactc.org 

Merced County Association of
Governments 

San Joaquin Council of
Governments 

369 W 18th Street 555 E Weber Avenue 
Merced, CA 95340 Stockton, CA 95202 
Email: stacie.guzman@mcagov.org Email: achesley@sjcog.org 

Stanislaus Council of Governments 
1111 “I” Street, Suite 308 

Tulare County Association of
Governments 

Modesto, CA 95354 210 N Church Street, Suite B 
Email: rpark@stancog.org Visalia, CA 93291 

Email: tsmalley@tularecog.org 

RECITALS 

A. The Members have decided to amend the distribution of the proceeds of the 
Initial Grant (defined in the November 19, 2020 MOU). 

B. The revised distribution is attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference as Exhibit B-1, which the Members intend to replace Exhibit B 
under the November 19, 2020 MOU. 

/ / / 

/ / / 



 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

  

AGREEMENT 

In consideration for their mutual promises, the Members agree as follows: 

1. Section 1, Allocation of Initial Grant of the November 19, 2020 MOU shall be 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

1. Allocation of Initial Grant. The Members agree to allocate the 
$10,218,830.75 of the Initial Grant as follows: 

a. FCOG will retain $4,475,000 of the Initial Grant to 
perform the following tasks: 

i. FCOG shall prepare a comprehensive housing report 
and policy recommendations for implementation, as 
stated in the Application. FCOG may enter into 
agreements as necessary to perform its obligations 
under this provision of the MOU and under the 
Application and Agreement. 

ii. FCOG shall conduct regional planning and 
coordination, and provide technical assistance, as 
stated in the Application. FCOG may enter into 
agreements as necessary to perform its obligations 
under this term of the MOU and under the Application 
and Agreement. 

iii. FCOG shall administer of the Application, Agreement, 
this MOU, and the Initial Grant, as stated in the 
Application. 

b. FCOG shall distribute the remaining $4,743,830.75 of the 
Initial Grant directly to each of the Members, as more 
particularly described in Exhibit B-1, “Phase I” in 
proportion to each Member’s relative population using 
California Department of Finance population estimates 
updated as of January 2020. 

c. FCOG shall distribute and additional $1,000,000 of the 
Initial Grant directly to each of the Members, on the basis 
of $125,000 each as more particularly described in 
Exhibit B-1, “Phase II.” 

2. It is the intent of the parties this Amendment No. 1 to MOU shall become 
effective July 1, 2021 (“Effective Date”). 

3. Unless expressly modified by the terms of this Amendment No. 1 to MOU, all 
other terms of the November 19, 2020 MOU remain in full force and effect. 

https://4,743,830.75
https://10,218,830.75


 

 

 

  

4. Each Member represents and warrants that the individual signing this 
Amendment No. 1 to MOU is duly authorized to do so and their signature on 
this Amendment No. 1 to MOU legally binds that Member to the terms of this 
Amendment No. 1 to MOU. 

5. This MOU may be signed in counterparts, each of which is an original, and all 
of which together constitute this MOU.� 

[Signature pages follow.] 



 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

___________________________ 

___________________________ 

_______________________________ 

_______________________________ 

____________________________ 

______________________________ 

_______________________________ 

_______________________________ 

The Members have caused this Amendment No. 1 to MOU to be executed 
as of the Effective Date. 

Fresno Council of Governments 

By: 

Tony Boren, Director 

Kings County Association of 
Governments 

By: 

Terri King, Director 

Merced County Association of
Governments 

By: 

Stacie Dabbs, Director 

Stanislaus Council of Governments 

By: 

Rosa Park, Director 

Kern Council of Governments 

By: 

Ahron Hakimi, Director 

Madera County Transportation
Commission 

By: 

Patricia Taylor, Director 

San Joaquin Council of
Governments 

By: 

Diane Nguyen, Director 

Tulare County Association of
Governments 

By: 

Ted Smalley, Director 



EXHIBIT B-1 



San Joaquin Valley REAP Summary Funding Table 

FCOG 
Kern 
Kings 
Madera 
Merced 
San Joaquin 
Stanislaus 
Tulare 

Total 

Percentage 

< - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Initial Funding - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - > 

Phase I 
(1st app) 

Phase II 
(2nd app) 

Original for 
RHNA 

Sub Aloc 
Cities\County 

Additional 
RHNA (a) 

Total 
Phase I 

Valleywide 
Planning 

Supplemental 
RHNA (b) 

Total 
Phase II 

187,989 
168,871 
28,492 
29,155 
52,345 

142,517 
102,407 
88,223 

762,257 
684,737 
115,527 
118,219 
212,248 
577,877 
415,238 
357,727 

164,491 
147,762 

24,930 
25,511 
45,802 

124,703 
89,606 
77,195 

1,114,738 
1,001,370 

168,949 
172,886 
310,395 
845,097 
607,250 
523,145 

4,475,000 125,000 
125,000 
125,000 
125,000 
125,000 
125,000 
125,000 
125,000 

800,000 3,243,831 700,000 4,743,831 4,475,000 1,000,000 5,475,000 

17% 68% 15% 100% 82% 18% 100% 

Significant Local 
Agency Involvement 
in REAP process 

Draf
t

Notes: (a) Sum of Valleywide Tech Assist, Admin and Housing Report that was in the 1st app and subsequently moved to the 2nd app. 
(b) $1M transferred from Valleywide to regional planning agencies for RHNA planning. Also can be used for admin and project staffing/management. 

Phase II (2nd app) Valleywide Budget 

Supplemental RHNA 1,000,000 
Comprehensive Housing Report 500,000 
Housing Report Policy Implem. 1,000,000 
Household Travel Survey 500,000 
Consultant Bench 1,500,000 
Outreach, Marketing 250,000 
Fresno COG Admin 300,000 
Housing Program Manager 314,200 
Reserve/Contingencies 110,800 

5,475,000 

Summary 
Phase III 
(3rd app) 

Funds Funds Total 
Sub Aloc Dedicated to Dedicated to HCD 

Cities\County REAP RHNA Program 

2,057,660 7,294,918 477,480 7,772,398 
1,848,399 2,533,136 441,633 2,974,769 

311,858 427,386 178,422 605,808 
319,124 437,344 179,666 617,010 
572,948 785,196 223,147 1,008,343 

1,559,939 2,137,817 392,220 2,530,037 
1,120,905 1,536,143 317,013 1,853,156 

965,658 1,323,384 290,419 1,613,803 

8,756,492 16,475,323 2,500,000 18,975,323 

100% 87% 13% 100% 

Proposed future 
funding, subject to 
change by HCD 


