# AMENDMENT No. 1 TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY REGIONAL EARLY ACTION PLANNING COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING

This Amendment to Agreement (hereinafter "Amendment No. 1 to MOU") amends that certain agreement (hereinafter "MOU") entered into November 19, 2020, by and between the agencies ("**Members**") comprising the San Joaquin Valley Regional Early Action Planning Committee for Housing ("**Committee**") set forth below:

#### **Fresno Council of Governments**

2035 Tulare Street Suite 201 Fresno, CA 93721 Email: tboren@fresnocog.org

### Kings County Association of Governments

339 W D Street Lemoore, CA 93245 Email: terri.king@co.kings.ca.us

### Merced County Association of Governments

369 W 18th Street
Merced, CA 95340
Email: stacie.guzman@mcagov.org

#### Stanislaus Council of Governments

1111 "I" Street, Suite 308 Modesto, CA 95354 Email: rpark@stancog.org

#### **Kern Council of Governments**

1401 19th Street, Suite 300 Bakersfield, California 93301 Email: ahakimi@kerncog.org

### Madera County Transportation Commission

2001 Howard Road, Suite 201 Madera, CA 93637 Email: patricia@maderactc.org

### San Joaquin Council of Governments

555 E Weber Avenue Stockton, CA 95202 Email: achesley@sicog.org

## **Tulare County Association of Governments**

210 N Church Street, Suite B Visalia, CA 93291 Email: tsmalley@tularecog.org

#### **RECITALS**

- A. The Members have decided to amend the distribution of the proceeds of the Initial Grant (defined in the November 19, 2020 MOU).
- B. The revised distribution is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit B-1, which the Members intend to replace Exhibit B under the November 19, 2020 MOU.

111

111

#### **AGREEMENT**

In consideration for their mutual promises, the Members agree as follows:

- 1. Section 1, <u>Allocation of Initial Grant</u> of the November 19, 2020 MOU shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - 1. <u>Allocation of Initial Grant</u>. The Members agree to allocate the \$10,218,830.75 of the Initial Grant as follows:
    - a. FCOG will retain \$4,475,000 of the Initial Grant to perform the following tasks:
      - i. FCOG shall prepare a comprehensive housing report and policy recommendations for implementation, as stated in the Application. FCOG may enter into agreements as necessary to perform its obligations under this provision of the MOU and under the Application and Agreement.
      - ii. FCOG shall conduct regional planning and coordination, and provide technical assistance, as stated in the Application. FCOG may enter into agreements as necessary to perform its obligations under this term of the MOU and under the Application and Agreement.
      - iii. FCOG shall administer of the Application, Agreement, this MOU, and the Initial Grant, as stated in the Application.
    - b. FCOG shall distribute the remaining \$4,743,830.75 of the Initial Grant directly to each of the Members, as more particularly described in Exhibit B-1, "Phase I" in proportion to each Member's relative population using California Department of Finance population estimates updated as of January 2020.
    - c. FCOG shall distribute and additional \$1,000,000 of the Initial Grant directly to each of the Members, on the basis of \$125,000 each as more particularly described in Exhibit B-1, "Phase II."
- 2. It is the intent of the parties this Amendment No. 1 to MOU shall become effective July 1, 2021 ("Effective Date").
- 3. Unless expressly modified by the terms of this Amendment No. 1 to MOU, all other terms of the November 19, 2020 MOU remain in full force and effect.

- 4. Each Member represents and warrants that the individual signing this Amendment No. 1 to MOU is duly authorized to do so and their signature on this Amendment No. 1 to MOU legally binds that Member to the terms of this Amendment No. 1 to MOU.
- 5. This MOU may be signed in counterparts, each of which is an original, and all of which together constitute this MOU.#

[Signature pages follow.]

The Members have caused this Amendment No. 1 to MOU to be executed as of the Effective Date.

Fresno Council of Governments	Kern Council of Governments
Ву:	Ву:
Tony Boren, Director	Ahron Hakimi, Director
Kings County Association of Governments	Madera County Transportation Commission
Ву:	Ву:
Terri King, Director	Patricia Taylor, Director
Merced County Association of Governments	San Joaquin Council of Governments
Ву:	Ву:
Stacie Dabbs, Director	Diane Nguyen, Director
Stanislaus Council of Governments	Tulare County Association of Governments
Ву:	By:
Rosa Park, Director	Ted Smalley, Director

### **EXHIBIT B-1**

### San Joaquin Valley REAP Summary Funding Table

<-----> Initial Funding ----->

	Phase I				
	(1st app)	(1st app)			
	Original for RHNA	Sub Aloc Cities\County	Additional RHNA (a)	Total Phase I	
FCOG	187,989	762,257	164,491	1,114,738	
Kern	168,871	684,737	147,762	1,001,370	
Kings	28,492	115,527	24,930	168,949	
Madera	29,155	118,219	25,511	172,886	
Merced	52,345	212,248	45,802	310,395	
San Joaquin	142,517	577,877	124,703	845,097	
Stanislaus	102,407	415,238	89,606	607,250	
Tulare	88,223	357,727	77,195	523,145	
Total	800,000	3,243,831	700,000	4,743,831	
Percentage	17%	68%	15%	100%	

Phase II (2nd app)		
Valleywide Planning	Supplemental RHNA (b)	Total Phase II
4,475,000	125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000	
4,475,000	1,000,000	5,475,000
82%	18%	100%

Phase III	
(3rd app)	
Sub Aloc Cities\County	
2,057,660 1,848,399 311,858 319,124 572,948 1,559,939 1,120,905 965,658	
8,756,492	
100%	

	Funds Dedicated to REAP	Funds Dedicated to RHNA	Total HCD Program
	7,294,918	477,480	7,772,398
	2,533,136	441,633	2,974,769
	427,386	178,422	605,808
	437,344	179,666	617,010
	785,196	223,147	1,008,343
	2,137,817	392,220	2,530,037
	1,536,143	317,013	1,853,156
	1,323,384	290,419	1,613,803
	16,475,323	2,500,000	18,975,323
L	87%	13%	100%

Summary

Proposed future funding, subject to change by HCD

Significant Local Agency Involvement in REAP process

Notes: (a) Sum of Valleywide Tech Assist, Admin and Housing Report that was in the 1st app and subsequently moved to the 2nd app.

(b) \$1M transferred from Valleywide to regional planning agencies for RHNA planning. Also can be used for admin and project staffing/management.

Phase II (2nd app) Valleywide Budget	
Supplemental RHNA Comprehensive Housing Report Housing Report Policy Implem. Household Travel Survey Consultant Bench Outreach, Marketing Fresno COG Admin Housing Program Manager Reserve/Contingencies	1,000,000 500,000 1,000,000 500,000 1,500,000 250,000 300,000 314,200 110,800
g	5,475,000